

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl) No(s).3818/2011

(From the judgement and order dated 26/07/2007 in CRA No.1501/2000, of The
HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR)

MANOJ KUMAR

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for c/delay in filing SLP and bail and exemption from filing
O.T.)

Date: 05/11/2012 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE B.S. CHAUHAN
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. Rajeev Kumar Bansal, Adv.(NP)

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

None present even on the second call.

There is a delay of 1073 days in filing the special leave
petition.

We have gone through the record and we could not find
anything worth entertaining. Rather the facts of the case had
shocked us for the reason that the petitioner stood convicted by
the High Court on 26th July, 2007 and he surrendered on 5th March,
2012 and that too under the direction of this Court.

We fail to understand as under what circumstances the
petitioner could not surrender even after five years of dismissal
of his appeal by the High Court.

We do not see any cogent reason to interfere with the

matter.

The special leave petition is dismissed on the ground of delay as well as on merits.

	(DEEPAK MANSUKHANI)		(M.S. NEGI)	
	Court Master		Court Master	